

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18–2197

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DERRIS L. SWIFT,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HON. HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

MICHAEL J. WALTON
Scott County Attorney

JULIE A. WALTON
Assistant Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 7 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| I. No inadmissible evidence was admitted, and Swift cannot establish reversible error..... | 20 |
| A. The State did not know with any certainty that Ashanti, Ameshia, or Ityleonia would provide testimony that diverged from prior statements. Error is not preserved for claims that it did. | 21 |
| B. <i>Turecek</i> does not bar impeachment by evidence of prior inconsistent statements on material issues. The State may still introduce extrinsic evidence of prior inconsistent statements under Rule 5.613(b)..... | 26 |
| C. Exhibit 85 was admissible to impeach testimony from Ashanti and Ameshia that Ashanti had never identified Swift as the shooter. That video was also substantively admissible as double hearsay, through the exception for excited utterances. | 35 |
| D. Exhibit 87 was admissible to impeach Ashanti’s testimony that she had never identified Swift as the shooter. It retained impeachment value after Ashanti was asked about these prior statements because she tried to disavow them, and because she still testified that her observations had made her certain that Swift was <i>not</i> the shooter..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. Exhibit 88 was admissible to impeach Ashanti’s testimony that she had not truly identified Swift. That video was also responsively admissible to refute claims that police had browbeat Ashanti into identifying Swift during that interview..... | 45 |
| F. Questioning Ityleonia about her statements to investigators was not improper impeachment by extrinsic evidence. The State could ask leading questions about Ityleonia’s prior statements to refresh her memory, and it took answers as given..... | 52 |
| G. Any error from improper impeachment was harmless. The jury was cautioned to “only” use inconsistent out-of-court statements to decide if they believed in-court testimony. Swift’s guilt was affirmatively proven through other evidence..... | 57 |
| CONCLUSION | 68 |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... | 68 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. DeLillo</i> , 620 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1080)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Mack</i> , 643 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 664 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1981) | 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Morlang</i> , 531 F.2d 183 (4th Cir. 1975)..... | 30 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Brooks v. Holtz</i> , 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003) | 43 |
| <i>Carson v. Mutnix</i> , 263 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1978)..... | 52 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Atwood</i> , 602 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1999) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Ayabarreno</i> , No. 13–0582, 2014 WL 465761 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014) | 66 |
| <i>State v. Bayles</i> , 551 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1996) | 58 |
| <i>State v. Belken</i> , 633 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2001) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Blackford</i> , 335 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1983) | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Frazer</i> , 267 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1978)..... | 55 |
| <i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 259 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1977)..... | 26, 27, 31, 33, 34, 43, 53, 55 |
| <i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Harper</i> , 770 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2009) | 37, 39, 61 |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 243 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1976)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>State v. Holmes</i> , 325 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 1982) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 704 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005) | 59 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 877 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2016) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Mateer</i> , 383 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1986)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Nance</i> , 533 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1995) | 21, 35 |
| <i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982) | 63, 64 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) | 59 |
| <i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988)..... | 48, 58 |
| <i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)..... | 58 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 250 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1977)..... | 53, 54 |
| <i>State v. Roth</i> , 403 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , 893 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2017) | 21, 23, 31, 39 |
| <i>State v. Schneider</i> , No. 14–1113, 2015 WL 2394127 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015) | 55 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Tangie</i> , 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Tejada</i> , 677 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2004) | 37, 61 |
| <i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) | 58 |
| <i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 859 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2015)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Tracy</i> , 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992) | 26, 33 |
| <i>State v. Turecek</i> , 456 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1990)..... | 21, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>State v. Valdez</i> , No. 10–0183, 2014 WL 1495485 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Ware</i> , 338 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1983)..... | 41, 42, 44, 46, 49, 50 |
| <i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 316 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1981)..... | 40, 41 |
| Federal Rules | |
| Fed.R.Evid. 607 | 30 |
| State Rules | |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.612 | 52 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Douglas E. Beloof & Joel Shapiro, <i>Let the Truth Be Told: Proposed Hearsay Exceptions to Admit Domestic Violence Victims’ Out of Court Statements as Substantive EVIDENCE</i> , 11 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2002)..... | 44 |
| Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.612:1 | 53 |
| Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.613:1..... | 44 |
| Laurie S. Kohn, <i>The Justice System and Domestic Violence: Engaging the Case but Divorcing the Victim</i> , 32 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 191 (2008)..... | 44 |
| 1 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 34, at 126 (5th ed.1999) | 43 |
| IIIA Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §§ 1036–37 at 1041–46 (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1970) | 41 |
